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DIGEST: Due to the birth of his third child, a member's

request for assignment from 2-bedroom to 3-bed-
room Government quarters was granted. Member
was informed that he did not qualify for Govern-
ment move, and he moved himself. Later the
member is informed that he was entitled to move
at Government expense and he filed a claim.
Member's entitlement is governed by 1 JTR,
para. M8500 which allows member to be reimbursed
actual expenses incurred. Since member indicates
that his only expense was non-monetary (i.e.,
personal labor expended), the claim is denied.

Staff Sergeant Vernon L. Taylor, USAF, appeals our Claims
Division's denial of his claim for moving expenses incident to
his on-base move from 2-bedroom to 3-bedroom quarters. For the
following reasons, we affirm the denial of the claim.

While stationed at McConnell Air Force Base, Kansas,
Sergeant Taylor had requested reassignment from 2-bedroom to
3-bedroom Government quarters due to the birth of his third
child. He states that on April 8, 1977, the base housing
office informed him that his request had been approved. Base
housing also informed him that he was not entitled to have his
household effects moved at Government expense. Therefore, on
or about April 25, 1977, Sergeant Taylor borrowed a friend's
pickup truck and moved his household effects into his new
quarters.

On September 26, 1977, the claimant contacted the base
housing office to verify informal information he had received
that he had been erroneously denied a move at Government expense.
Base housing indicated that an oversight had occurred. Because
of this allegedly erroneous information denying him a move at
Government expense, Sergeant Taylor was advised to file a claim
against the Government.

A member's entitlement to transportation of his household
goods is governed by regulations provided in Volume 1 of the
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Joint Travel Regulations (1 JTR), chapter 8. Under chapter 8
where a member neither has a move at Government expense nor
advance approval for some other mode of shipment, his entitlement
to moving expenses is governed solely by the provisions of 1 JTR,
para. M8500.

Among other things, paragraph M8500 entitles a member who
arranges for the shipment of household goods at personal expense
to be reimbursed for the actual cost of the shipment. When
Sergeant Taylor was apprised of this regulation, he indicated that
he had no receipts for expenses and that his only real expense was
the labor he expended in moving his goods. While it is unfortunate
that Sergeant Taylor may have initially been misinformed as to his
entitlement to movement of his goods at Government expense, para-
graph M8500 only authorizes reimbursement of members for monetary
expenditures. Neither that paragraph nor any other provision
provides a basis for reimbursing Sergeant Taylor in these
circumstances.

Accordingly the denial of the claim is sustained.

Acting Comptroller ene al
of the United States
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